



2026:DHC:3854

\$~15

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5842/2024**

**VIKAS GARG**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sushant Dahiya, Advocate

versus

**STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for the State  
with Inspr. Ramkesh, PS EOW

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

%

**17.01.2025**

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner as also learned APP for the State jointly state that two petitions arising out of the same FIR are pending before the coordinate bench of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Anup Jairam Bhambhani. Accordingly, a prayer is made to place this matter as well before the same bench on 12.02.2025.

2. In view of the above, list this petition before the bench of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Anup Jairam Bhambhani [Judge-In-charge (Criminal Side)] for directions on 12.02.2025.

**VIKAS MAHAJAN, J**

**JANUARY 17, 2025**

**'rs'**